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1.      THE GENERAL BUILDING PLANS ARE PREPARED IN COMPLIANCE WITH
         a.) CODE OF PRACTICE FOR FIRE SAFETY IN BUILDINGS 2011 (FS CODE 2011)
         b.) DESIGN MANUAL : BARRIER FREE ACCESS 2008

GENERAL NOTES  :

FIRE SERVICE  NOTES  :
FSD FSI SHALL BE PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH CURRENT CODE OF PRACTICE FOR MINIMUM FIRE 
SERVICE INSTALLATIONS AND EQUIPMENT (FSI CODE), RELEVANT FSD CIRCULAR LETTERS AND 
INTERNATIONAL CODES AS SPECIFIED.

AUDIO/VISUAL ADVISORY SYSTEM

AUDIO/VISUAL ADVISORY SYSTEM SHALL BE PROVIDED FROM G/F TO 2/F WHERE THE AREA OCCUPIED BY 
ANY ONE SINGLE OCCUPANCY / FOR INSTITUTIONAL PURPOSES ON ANY ONE FLOOR EXCEEDS 2000 SQUARE 
METRES AND WHERE THE OCCUPANTS, DUE TO THEIR TRANSIENT PRESENCE EITHER AS SHOPPERS, 
AUDIENCE OR GUESTS / GUESTS OR VISITORS, ARE EXPOSED TO RISKS TO REQUIRE ADDITIONAL ADVICE 
THROUGH SUCH SYSTEMS.

FIRE HYDRANT/HOSE REEL SYSTEM

1. FIRE HYDRANT/HOSE REEL SYSTEM SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR THE    
    ENTIRE BUILDING IN ACCORDANCE WITH FSI CODE AND CIRCULAR 
    LETTER NO. 2/2013.

2. ONE 36m3 FS TANK WITH FS PUMP SET SHALL BE PROVIDED ON G/F.

3. THERE SHALL BE SUFFICIENT HYDRANTS AND HOSE REELS ON EACH 
    FLOOR TO ENSURE THAT EVERY PART OF THE BUILDING CAN BE 
    REACHED BY A LENGTH OF NOT MORE THAN 30m OF FIRE SERVICES  
    HOSE AND HOSE REEL TUBING.

4. ALL FS INLETS SHALL BE INTER-CONNECTED.

SPRINKLER SYSTEM

1. SPRINKLER SYSTEM SHALL BE PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
    LPC RULES INCORPORATING BS EN 12845: 2003, CIRCULAR LETTERS 
    NO.3/2006 AND 3/2012 TO PROTECT THE ENTIRE BUILDING G/F - R/F 
    EXCEPT E & M PLANT ROOMS.

2. THE HAZARD GROUP OF THE SPRINKLER SYSTEM:-
    OH 1 FOR G/F TO R/F.

3. ONE 84m3 SPRINKLER WATER TANK AND SPRINKLER PUMP SET 
    SHALL BE PROVIDED ON G/F.

4. SPRINKLER SYSTEM SIGNAL SHALL BE TRANSMITTED TO THE FIRE 
    SERVICES COMMUNICATIONS CENTRE VIA A DIRECT TELEPHONE LINK.

5. THE INTERMEDIATE BOOSTER PUMPS SHALL BE PROVIDED ON G/F. / 
    THE FIXED SPRINKLER PUMPS SHALL BE UTILIZED AS THE SPRINKLER 
    INTERMEDIATE BOOSTER PUMPS.

FIRE ALARM SYSTEM

FIRE ALARM SYSTEM SHALL BE PROVIDED TO THE ENTIRE BUILDING.  ONE ACTUATING POINT AND ONE 
AUDIO WARNING DEVICE SHALL BE PROVIDED AT EACH HOSE REEL POINT.  VISUAL FIRE ALARM SYSTEM 
SHALL BE PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH CURRENT DESIGN MANUAL: BARRIER FREE ACCESS 2008 AND 
CIRCULAR LETTER NO. 2/2012.  THIS ACTUATING POINT SHALL INCLUDE FACILITIES FOR FIRE PUMP START 
AND AUDIO/VISUAL WARNING DEVICE INITIATION.

FIRE DETECTION SYSTEM

1. FIRE DETECTION SYSTEM SHALL BE PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH 
    BS 5839 PART I: 2002 + A2: 2008, CIRCULAR LETTERS NO. 1/2009, 3/2010 
    AND 2/2012 AS FOLLOWS: -

- SMOKE DETECTORS SHALL BE PROVIDED IN AREA NOT COVERED BY 
  AUTOMATIC FIXED INSTALLATION.

- HEAT DETECTORS SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR ALL E/M PLANT ROOMS  
  ON NON-DOMESTIC FLOOR.

2. MAIN FIRE ALARM PANEL SHALL BE PROVIDED INSIDE THE FIRE 
    CONTROL CENTRE.  ALL FIRE ALARM SIGNALS INCLUDING MANUAL AND 
    AFA SIGNALS SHALL BE CONNECTED TO FIRE SERVICES 
    COMMUNICATIONS CENTRE THROUGH DIRECT TELEPHONE LINK.

SECONDARY POWER SUPPLY

THE SECONDARY ELECTRICITY SUPPLY SHALL BE ARRANGED TO BE TEE-OFF BEFORE THE INCOMING MAIN 
SWITCH FOR THE ESSENTIAL FSI SERVICE.

EXIT SIGN 

SUFFICIENT DIRECTIONAL SIGN AND EXIT SIGN SHALL BE PROVIDED TO ENSURE THAT ALL EXIT ROUTES 
FROM ANY FLOOR WITHIN THE BUILDING ARE CLEARLY INDICATED AS REQUIRED BY THE CONFIGURATION 
OF STAIRCASES SERVING THE BUILDING / PUBLIC AREAS TO STAIRCASES ARE CLEARLY INDICATED IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH FSI CODE AND CIRCULAR LETTER NO. 5/2008.

EMERGENCY LIGHTING

SUFFICIENT EMERGENCY LIGHTINGS SHALL BE PROVIDED THROUGHOUT THE ENTIRE BUILDING AND ALL 
EXIT ROUTES LEADING TO GROUND LEVEL / TO ALL STAIRCASES, PASSAGES AND PUBLIC AREAS INCLUDING 
LIFT LOBBIES ON ALL FLOORS AND REFUGE AREAS IN ACCORDANCE WITH FSI CODE, BS 5266 PART I: 2011 
AND BS EN 1838: 2013.

PORTABLE HAND-OPERATED APPROVED APPLIANCE

PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHERS SHALL BE PROVIDED AS INDICATED ON PLAN.

VENTILATION/AIR CONDITIONAL CONTROL SYSTEM

A VENTILATION / AIR CONDITIONING CONTROL SYSTEM SHALL BE PROVIDED TO STOP MECHANICALLY 
INDUCED AIR MOVEMENT WITHIN A DESIGNATED FIRE COMPARTMENT.
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TABLE 1 - COLOUR CODE SYSTEM FOR GFA DIAGRAMS

a)   CONCESSION ITEMS SPECIFIED IN 
      PNAP APP-151 
      (OTHER THAN CARPARK,  
      LOADING AND UNLOADING AREAS)

PRE-DEFINED COLOURTYPES OF GFA RGB COLOUR SYSTEM

1.   ACCOUNTABLE DOMESTIC GFA ORANGE
255,164,25

2.   ACCOUNTABLE NON-DOMESTIC GFA RED
227,100,102

3.   DISREGARDED GFA NOT SUBJECT TO THE OVERALL CAP OF 10%

PURPLE
191,000,255

b)   CARPARK, LOADING AND UNLOADING 
      AREAS AND OTHERS

WOOD
222,184,135

4.   DISREGARDED GFA SUBJECT TO THE OVERALL CAP OF 10% 

a)   CONCESSION ITEMS SPECIFIED IN 
      PNAP APP-151

DEEP BLUE
30,144,255

b)   OTHERS LIGHT BLUE
144,214,236
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PROJECT

DRAWING TITLE
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FSD REF

BD's OFFICIAL 

90mm (W) x 40mm (H) space
for COMPANY LOGO

 1 : 100@A0

A

BD SAMPLE - PROPOSED INSTITUTIONAL
DEVELOPMENT AT KOWLOON

SECTIONS A AND B

A006

:  2/9876/19

:  2-9876-19-R19-01

:  FP 8/

---
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REV. DATE AMENDMENT
A DATE 1 GBP SUBMISSION
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 1 : 100@A0

A

BD SAMPLE - PROPOSED INSTITUTIONAL
DEVELOPMENT AT KOWLOON

ELEVATIONS 1 AND 2

A007

:  2/9876/19

:  2-9876-19-R19-01

:  FP 8/

---

ELEVATION1

ELEVATION2

REV. DATE AMENDMENT
A DATE 1 GBP SUBMISSION
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 1 : 100@A0

A

BD SAMPLE - PROPOSED INSTITUTIONAL
DEVELOPMENT AT KOWLOON

ELEVATIONS 3 AND 4

A008

:  2/9876/19

:  2-9876-19-R19-01

:  FP 8/

---
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ELEVATION4

REV. DATE AMENDMENT
A DATE 1 GBP SUBMISSION
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A

BD SAMPLE - PROPOSED INSTITUTIONAL
DEVELOPMENT AT KOWLOON

SITE COVERAGE, PLOT RATIO AND
DEVELOPMENT SCHEDULE
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:  2/9876/19

:  2-9876-19-R19-01

:  FP 8/

---
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REV. DATE AMENDMENT
A DATE 1 GBP SUBMISSION
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1 : 400@A0

A

BD SAMPLE - PROPOSED INSTITUTIONAL
DEVELOPMENT AT KOWLOON

GFA DIAGRAMS AND CALCULATIONS
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:  2/9876/19

:  2-9876-19-R19-01

:  FP 8/

---
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REV. DATE AMENDMENT
A DATE 1 GBP SUBMISSION
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BD SAMPLE - PROPOSED INSTITUTIONAL
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GFA CONCESSION SUMMARY
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:  2/9876/19

:  2-9876-19-R19-01

:  FP 8/

---
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REV. DATE AMENDMENT
A DATE 1 GBP SUBMISSION
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1 : 400@A0

A

BD SAMPLE - PROPOSED INSTITUTIONAL
DEVELOPMENT AT KOWLOON

UFA DIAGRAMS AND CALCULATIONS

C004

:  2/9876/19

:  2-9876-19-R19-01

:  FP 8/

---

G/F DIAGRAM 1/F DIAGRAM

2/F DIAGRAM

REV. DATE AMENDMENT
A DATE 1 GBP SUBMISSION
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1 : 400@A0

A

BD SAMPLE - PROPOSED INSTITUTIONAL
DEVELOPMENT AT KOWLOON

COMPARTMENT DIAGRAMS AND
CALCULATIONS
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:  2/9876/19

:  2-9876-19-R19-01

:  FP 8/

---
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REV. DATE AMENDMENT
A DATE 1 GBP SUBMISSION



A B C D E

1

2

3

4

5

6

84
00

8100

13000

81
00

13000

29500 7300

12
00

0
73

00
12

00
0

EXISTING 
STREET A

EXISTING STREET C

EXISTING 
STREET B

(MIN. 7.3m WIDE)

(MIN. 7.3m WIDE)

(MIN. 7.3m WIDE)

EXISTING 
STREET E
(MIN. 7.3m WIDE)

10000

10
00

0

10000

10
00

0

32000

40
00

0

32000

A B C D E

1

2

3

4

5

6

8000

41
5019

00

19
00

10
00

0

84
00

8400

6000
10000

64
00

10
00

0

(A)

(B)

32000

84
00

8100

13000

81
00

13000

29500 7300

12
00

0
73

00
12

00
0

EXISTING 
STREET A

EXISTING STREET C

EXISTING 
STREET B

(MIN. 7.3m WIDE)

(MIN. 7.3m WIDE)

(MIN. 7.3m WIDE)

10000

10
00

0

10
00

0

EXISTING 
STREET E
(MIN. 7.3m WIDE)

10000

BUILDING FACADE SERVED BY EVA

BUILDING PERIMETER

MIN. 7.3m WIDE AND 4.5mH HEADROOM 
LOADING = 30,000kg MIN.

ENTRANCE SIGN

EVA INDICATION SIGN AT 100m INTERVALS

"NO PARKING" SIGN AT 50m INTERVALS

LEGEND :

90mm (W) x 150mm (H) space 
for BD's approval stamp /
certification of copies of
approved plans
(PNAP ADM-10 APP A)

90mm (W) x 60mm (H) space
for AP/RSE/RGE's
signature/ and stamp chop

PROJECT

DRAWING TITLE

DRAWING REV. NO.

SCALE

SORUC

BD REF

BIM REF

FSD REF

BD's OFFICIAL 

90mm (W) x 40mm (H) space
for COMPANY LOGO

1 : 400@A0
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BD SAMPLE - PROPOSED INSTITUTIONAL
DEVELOPMENT AT KOWLOON

EVA SERVED FACADE DIAGRAMS AND
CALCULATIONS
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:  2/9876/19

:  2-9876-19-R19-01

:  FP 8/

---

G/F DIAGRAM R/F DIAGRAM
1/F AND 2/F ARE IDENTICAL

REV. DATE AMENDMENT
A DATE 1 GBP SUBMISSION
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 @A0

A

BD SAMPLE - PROPOSED INSTITUTIONAL
DEVELOPMENT AT KOWLOON

SCHEDULES
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:  2/9876/19

:  2-9876-19-R19-01

:  FP 8/

---

REV. DATE AMENDMENT
A DATE 1 GBP SUBMISSION



A B C D E

1

2

3

4

5

6

3

2

1

A B C D E

1

2

3

4

5

6

4

5

G/F DIAGRAM R/F DIAGRAM

90mm (W) x 150mm (H) space 
for BD's approval stamp /
certification of copies of
approved plans
(PNAP ADM-10 APP A)

90mm (W) x 60mm (H) space
for AP/RSE/RGE's
signature/ and stamp chop

PROJECT

DRAWING TITLE

DRAWING REV. NO.

SCALE

SORUC

BD REF

BIM REF

FSD REF

BD's OFFICIAL 

90mm (W) x 40mm (H) space
for COMPANY LOGO

1 : 300@A0

A

BD SAMPLE - PROPOSED INSTITUTIONAL
DEVELOPMENT AT KOWLOON

SUSTAINABLE BUILDING DESIGN
GREENERY AREA CALCULATIONS

C008

:  2/9876/19

:  2-9876-19-R19-01

:  FP 8/

---

REV. DATE AMENDMENT
A DATE 1 GBP SUBMISSION
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